
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2019
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF

THE THIRTY-SIXTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. the director of finance is authorized to issue

general obligation bonds in the sum of $32,738,000 or so much

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2019-2020

for the purposes of financing capital improvement projects for

the thirty-sixth representative district, as follows:

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Kipapa elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction to reroof campus

portable buildings and building D.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

B. Kipapa elementary school, Oahu

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

$3,000

$3,000

$362,000

$368,000
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Plans, design, construction, and equipment to repair

2 transformer room and install campus ceiling fans.

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

C. Mililani high school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction to reroof buildings C,

F, G, R a~d W.

$2,000

$2,000

Construction $1,962,000

Total funding $1,966,000

D. Mililani high school, Qahu

Plans, design, and construction for phase 1 campus wide

electrical improvements, and replacement of gym court

18 light fixtures.

Plans $6,000

Design

Construction
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$3,000

$3,000

$364,000

3,000

$373,000

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Plans

Design

19

20

21

$6,000

$680,000
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Total funding $692,000

E. Mililani high school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction to renovate science

classroom, replace book lockers, and renovate toilets in

building B.

$9,000

$9,000

$945,000

Total funding $963,000

F. Mililani Ike elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction to repaint exterior of

buildings A and C.

Plans $4,000

Design $4,000

Construction

Total funding

G. Mililani Ike elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction to resurface cafeteria

parking lot, and repair covered playcourt.

Plans

Design

Construction

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

$414,000

$422,000

Plans $12,000

Design $12,000
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Plans

Design
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$1,210,000

$1,234,000

$11,000

$11,000

$1,100,000

$1,122,000

$8,000

$8,000

$780,000

$796,000

4

Construction

Total funding

Design

Construction

H. Mililani Mauka elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction to reroof building D and

repair campus irrigation system.

Plans

Total funding

I. Mililani middle school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction to replace folding doors

in buildings B, C and F.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

J. Mililani middle school, Qahu

Plans, design, and construction to replace air

conditioning units.

$3,000

$3,000
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1 Construction $336,000

2 Total funding $342,000

3 K. Mililani middle school, Oahu

4 Plans, design, and construction to replace exterior

5 soffits on buildings C and E.

6 Plans $7,000

7 Design $7,000

8 Construction $720,000

9 Total funding $734,000

10 L. Mililani Waena elementary school, Oahu

11 Plans, design, and construction to add electrical

12 circuits in building D, and install ceiling fans in

13 building F.

14 Plans $2,000

15 Design $2,000

16 Construction $232,000

17 Total funding $236,000

18 M. Mililani Waena elementary school, Qahu

19 Plans, design, and construction for campus structural

20 repair phase 2, and campus concrete repairs.

21 Plans $5,000

HE HMIA 2019-36-01 5



Page6 H.B. NO.1387

1 Design $5,000

2 Construction $480,000

3 Total funding $490,000

4 2. To be expended by the department of transportation:

5 A. H-2 freeway, Oahu

6 Plans, design, and construction to add an additional

7 lane and double-loop on-ramp southbound from Mililani

8 Mauka with a pedestrian overpass; traffic mitigation;

9 and ground and site improvements.

10 Plans $1,500,000

11 Design $1,500,000

12 Construction $20,000,000

13 Total funding $23,000,000

14 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

15 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

16 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation

17 unencumbered as of June 30, 2021, shall lapse as of that date.

18 SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the

19 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

20 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2019.

21
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1

INTRODUCED BY: __________________________

JAN 2 4 2019
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H.B. NO.1387

Report Title:
CIP, 36th Representative District; Appropriation

Description:
Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates
moneys for capital improvement projects in the 36th
representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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