A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTY-SIXTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. the director of finance is authorized to i	ssue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$32,738,000 or so mu	ıch
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much the	reof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2019-20	20
5	for the purposes of financing capital improvement projects	for
6	the thirty-sixth representative district, as follows:	
7	1. To be expended by the department of education:	
8	A. Kipapa elementary school, Oahu	
9	Plans, design, and construction to reroof campus	
10	portable buildings and building D.	
11	Plans \$3,0	000
12	Design \$3,0	000
13	Construction \$362,0	000
14	Total funding \$368,0	000
15	B. Kipapa elementary school, Oahu	

:



Page 2

٠

1		Plans, design, construction, and equipmen	t to repair
2	transformer room and install campus ceiling fans.		
3		Plans	\$3,000
4		Design	\$3,000
5		Construction	\$364,000
6		Equipment	3,000
7		Total funding	\$373,000
8	C.	Mililani high school, Oahu	
9		Plans, design, and construction to reroof	buildings C,
10		F, G, R and W.	
11		Plans	\$2,000
12		Design	\$2,000
13		Construction	\$1,962,000
14		Total funding	\$1,966,000
15	D.	Mililani high school, Oahu	
16		Plans, design, and construction for phase 1 campus wide	
17		electrical improvements, and replacement of gym court	
18		light fixtures.	
19		Plans	\$6,000
20		Design	\$6,000
21		Construction	\$680,000



Page 3

1		Total funding	\$692,000
2	E.	Mililani high school, Oahu	
3		Plans, design, and construction	to renovate science
4		classroom, replace book lockers,	and renovate toilets in
5		building B.	
6		Plans	\$9,000
7		Design	\$9,000
8		Construction	\$945,000
9		Total funding	\$963,000
10	F.	Mililani Ike elementary school,	Oahu
11		Plans, design, and construction	to repaint exterior of
12		buildings A and C.	
13		Plans	\$4,000
14		Design	\$4,000
15		Construction	\$414,000
16		Total funding	\$422,000
17	G.	Mililani Ike elementary school,	Oahu
18		Plans, design, and construction	to resurface cafeteria
19		parking lot, and repair covered	playcourt.
20		Plans	\$12,000
21		Design	\$12,000



1		Construction	\$1,210,000
2		Total funding	\$1,234,000
3	н.	Mililani Mauka elementary school, Oahu	
4		Plans, design, and construction to reroof	building D and
5		repair campus irrigation system.	
6		Plans	\$11,000
7		Design	\$11,000
8		Construction	\$1,100,000
9		Total funding	\$1,122,000
10	I.	Mililani middle school, Oahu	
11		Plans, design, and construction to replace	folding doors
12		in buildings B, C and F.	
13		Plans	\$8,000
14		Design	\$8,000
15		Construction	\$780,000
16		Total funding	\$796,000
17	J.	Mililani middle school, Oahu	
18		Plans, design, and construction to replace	e air
19		conditioning units.	
20		Plans	\$3,000
21		Design	\$3,000



1		Construction	\$336,000
2		Total funding	\$342,000
3	к.	Mililani middle school, Oahu	
4		Plans, design, and construction to rep	lace exterior
5		soffits on buildings C and E.	
6		Plans	\$7,000
7		Design	\$7,000
8		Construction	\$720,000
9		Total funding	\$734,000
10	L.	Mililani Waena elementary school, Oahu	L
11		Plans, design, and construction to add	electrical
12		circuits in building D, and install ce	iling fans in
13		building F.	
14		Plans	\$2,000
15		Design	\$2,000
16		Construction	\$232,000
17		Total funding	\$236,000
18	М.	Mililani Waena elementary school, Oahu	1
19		Plans, design, and construction for ca	mpus structural
20		repair phase 2, and campus concrete re	pairs.
21		Plans	\$5,000



1		Design	\$5,000
2		Construction	\$480,000
3		Total funding	\$490,000
4	2.	To be expended by the department of transp	ortation:
5	A.	H-2 freeway, Oahu	
6		Plans, design, and construction to add an	additional
7		lane and double-loop on-ramp southbound fr	om Mililani
8		Mauka with a pedestrian overpass; traffic	mitigation;
9		and ground and site improvements.	
10		Plans	\$1,500,000
11		Design	\$1,500,000
12		Construction	20,000,000
13		Total funding	23,000,000
14	SEC	CTION 2. The appropriation made for the cap	ital
15	improvem	ment projects authorized by this Act shall n	ot lapse at
16	the end	of the fiscal biennium for which the approp	riation
17	unencumb	pered as of June 30, 2021, shall lapse as of	that date.
18	SEC	CTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expe	nded by the
19	designat	ed expending agency for the purposes of thi	s Act.
20	SEC	CTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July	1, 2019.
21			



1

H.B. NO.1387

Val Okn

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 4 2019



Report Title:

CIP, 36th Representative District; Appropriation

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates moneys for capital improvement projects in the 36th representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.



ş